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8hri Barish Chaadra Mathur: The hon. Mhlister stated that the abolition
{)f the zones would mean cross-movement of wagons and considerable number of wagons would be required.
May I know what is his assessment
{)f the additional number of wagons that would be required by 1IIb0lition of the rice zone and what number of additional wagons have been pressed into service because of the abolition of the wheat zone?

8hri 8. K. PatlI: I think what my hon. colleague said was that there is alwayS a choice for a particular rice or for a particular wheat and if that choice is exercised by all people
·everywhere in India, sometimes this cross-movement may not at all be necessary. It will be difficult to say to what extent it is done, because no statistics have been maintained for that kind of cross-movement. The trouble is only with regard to ricE', becauSP onlv for rice there are zones and not for wheat. If we were in such a comfortable position where we can say, no matter what happens, we have enough rice, surely we can remove them tomorrow. We are aiming at it· and we hoPe we will be able to achieve it much sooner.

Derailment of Na,nmr-Tatanapr
Passenger Train

+ r Shrl Subodh Bansda:
*«3. 1 Dr. P. N. Khan:

I 8hrl S. C. 8amanta:
l Shrl M. L. Dwivedi:

Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether any enquiry was made into the Kumhari Railway accident involving the 322 Dn. Nagpur-Tatanagar Passenger Train on S.E. Railway;

(b) if so, who conducted the enquiry; and

(c) what was the result of the enquiry?

The Deputy Minister in the Miaistry of Railways (Shri 8. V. Ramaswamy): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Additional Commissioner of Railway Safety, Calcutta.

(c) According to the provisional findings of the Addiotional eommis-
sioner of Railway Safety, the derailment of the train was caused by a severe cyclone.

8hri 8nbodh Bansda: May I know whether this enquiry was made just after the accident occurred or sometime after the accident occurred?

Shrl S. V. Ramaswamy: Within a
!fay or two.

Shri Subodh JIaBsda: The Minister said that this accident occurred due to heavy storm. May I know whether this is the first time that such an accident has occurred or there have been other such instances in the past?

8hri S. V. Ramaswamy: On the broad gauge, I think this is the first instance.

Some BOil. 'Members rose-Mr. Speaker: There are too many accidents! Next question.

Regional Forest Research IDstitutes

+ r Shri S. C. Samanta:
-m ~ Shri Subodh Bansda:

• I Shrl B. K. »as:
l Shri M. L. Dwivedi:

Will the Minister of Food and Apiculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a proposal to set up Regional Forest Research Institutes;

(b) if so, the number of such Institutes proposed}O ,be set up;

(c) whether the proposal is finalised; and

(d) where such stations will be locarted? ":,..~, ~ :.:.]
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The Minister of State in the M"milI-
try of ForA and Apiculture (Dr. ,Ram Subhag' Singh): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Two.

(c) The proposal is under consideration.

(d) One at Gauhati for the North-Ea3tern region and one at Jabalpur for the Central region.

Shri S. C. Samanta: Is it not a fact that there are two subordinate centres of this research instLtute at Bagalore and Coimbatore and may I know whether those places will be suitable'!

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: The stations at Bangalore and Coimbatore are already working and they are carrying on research in different spheres and not in identical spheres.
Therefore these two institutes are necessary.

Shri S. C. Samanta: May I know whether the case of Jabalpur also was considered?

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Yes, that is what I have said in my main reply.
One will be at Gauhati and the other at Jabalpur.

W'Jo ~ ~: G1W~,;o~
~,Fsr 'liT <tHl"'f ~, <tlIT ~ 'I'iT'f.t ~
i[Tm, liT ~ ~~if ~"P.:r ~ ~ t;f"\"t
~ ~l'IifiT ~llT ~ ?

W'Jo ~~: ,,!J ~ ~T
~ ~¥~, ... ~um: l"Im fl fl!;ln
~p.fm, ~ qQt 1I~~, ~ ~
$ dOl;;' ~ ;;'~'~;:ff if, q;;

~ q'@ll '" ifrt if ,;rtq i[W I

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: May I know whether the decision to locate the stations at these two places was an isolated decision of the Government or a part of any larger scheme they have in mind?

Dr. Ram Subhag Siqb: I want ~
disabuse the mind of the hon. Member; there is nothine; like an isolated' decision of the Government. The whole thing is very thoroughly considered :by the Central Forestry Board and by the State Ministers concerned and then a collective decision is arrived at.

Shri Sham La! Saraf: Even after the setting up of these research institutes, a very large area of forest~

will remain out of this research and that is the Jammu and Kashmir area and the adjoining areas, where the' best Himalayan firs are grown, about which in 1955 the Central Forestry Board took a decision that an institute should be set up there. May I know whether that will he taken into consideration? '

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: So far tl>e decision is only to open institutes at Gauhati and Jabalpur in the Third Plan. The case of Jammu and'
Kashmir or any other case might he considered for the Fourth Plan. But I may say that the Dehradun research institute . does cater to the requirements of Jammu and Kashmir area.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Bhakt Darshan.

Shri Sham La! Bard: Something has to be done with regard to Jammu and Kashmir ....... .

Mr. Speaker: I have called Shri
Bhakt Darshan.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: We will do our best to cater to the requirements of Jammu and Kashmir.

Mr. Speaker: Even when I do not allow a question, the Minister is answering it. Shri Dhakt Darshan.
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Local Government Service

*447. 8hri 8hree Narayan Das; Will the Minister of Community Developmellt, Panchayati Raj and Co-ol'eration 'be pleased to state:

(a) whether the question of con~ti­
tuting a local government service to man Panchayati Raj institutions at State levels has been considered by Gilvernment; and

(b) if so, the nature of !proposals under consideration?

The Deputy Minister In the Ministry or Community Development,. Pa.-
chayati Raj and Co-operation (Shrl Shyam Qhar MIsra): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The broad principles to be observed are:

(i) the staff working under the Panchayati Raj institutions should ,be categorised into cadres and placed directly under the control of the respective Panchayati Raj bodies.

(ll) Matters of recruitment and dis-
ciplinar;,' cont:ol rho:.:ld be handled by.independent Boards or Commissions.

(iii) Avenues for promotion in each cadre Or from a lower to a higher cadre should also be provided as incentives for efficient work.

However, the States in which ?an-
chayati Raj is being implemented are fol:lowing different procedures. The question of eVOlving a suitable pattern of general application will be considered after adequate experience is gained in the working of the different systems in the States .

8hri Shree Narayan Das: May r know whether the views of the various State Gilvernments have been taken in regard to this proposal?

8hri 8hyam Dhar" Misra: This question was placed before the staff conference of the Development Com-
mlSSlOners. It has been studied by them and they have expressed their views.

Shri 8hree Narayan Das: I would like to know whether any State Government have given their views accepting the proposal of having a local government service to man panchayati raj institutions"?

Shri 8hyam Dhar Misra: The consensus of opinion of that conference in which the Development Commissioners were represented was that these panchayati raj institutions are growing institutions and only after some time, after the institutions have gained experience, ,there should be a careful study of these cadres and then a system should be evolved.

8hri ·P. Venkatasubbaiah: Under the present system, the panchayati. raj officers are being drawn from the various State depal'tments. If the
<Zovemment propose to constitute a ditl'erent panchayati raj cadre, Will it not be a duplication ot work and also involve great expenruture to the Government?

8hri Shyam »bar Misra: At preseJrt different States have got different·

